

MODZWA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS\_HERE

Babcock Fence Company 214 Riverview Lane Lowell, OH 45744

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15015

PA	GE
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

26416-9998

DEPT. OF

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A ITENTION OF:

SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 30 days Destination · MAI 05/09/2010 Our truck BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/04/2010 UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY LINE 0001 LS 988-15 1 OPEN END CONTRACT FOR FENCE AND/OR GATES OSR NORTH THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-TION'S DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION / OFFICE OF SPEC-IAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED VENDORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND OTHER NECESSARY SERVICES TO INSTALL GATES AND/OR FENCING ON VARIOUS OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION SITES AS BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DETERMINED ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION PER THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICA-TIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, SCOPE OF WORK, TERMS & CONDI-TIONS, AND THE BID SCHEDULE. EXHIBIT 1 LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL DURING THIS "REASONABLE NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY RECEIVED REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. 2010 JUN -4 PM 12: 34 UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE WV PURCHASING DMSION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 13/2010

31-1246960

0 896 2211

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODVEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for I Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP15015

P	AG	
		-

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TO

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/04/2010 QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE UOP CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) SUCCESSIVE ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: 12 RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK). INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COVERAGE OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. WORKER'S COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKER'S COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY CONSIDER THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AOD ZM<

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15015

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	E SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
05/09/2010			
BID OPENING DATE:	06/04/2010	SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UGP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	ACT NULL AND IT FURTHER O	VOID, AND TERMINATE SURDER.	JCH CONTRACT
REV. 9	***		
THE VEIMPOSE PROVIDE FIED DECLAUSE SHALL OTHER HAVE LED	ENDOR AGREES  DE DELIVERAB  IN EACH INDI  SHALL IN N  NOT LIMIT T  ADDITIONAL	S: ACCORDING TO WV COD THAT LIQUIDATED DAMAGE TE OF \$100.00 PER DAY, LES AT THE AGREED UPON VIDUAL RELEASE OF THE C O WAY BE CONSIDERED EXC HE STATE OR DEP'S RIGHT REMEDY TO WHICH THE STA FOR ACTION INCLUDING FU R.	FOR FAILURE TO DATE IDENTI- CONTRACT. THIS CLUSIVE AND T TO PURSUE ANY ATE OR DEP MAY
TO THE EACH E IFIED FURNIS BUSINE	STATE OF WILL STATE OF WILL STATE SHED BY A SO ESS IN THE S	OND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5 EST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE VOCABLE LETTER OF CREDI LVENT SURETY COMPANY AU TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. RE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LI	SUBMITTED WITH FORM OF A CERT- IT, OR A BOND JTHORIZED TO DO PERSONAL OR
THE HI RATES IS TO 21-5A FOR PE	IGHER OF THE AS ESTABLIS BE PERFORME , ET,SEQ. REVAILING WA	ONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LAB HED FOR THE COUNTY IN WEST VIR D, PURSUANT TO WEST VIR GE RATES, PLEASE VISIT: .GOV/ADMINISTRATIVE-LAW	BOR MINIMUM WAGE WHICH THE WORK RGINIA CODE
ARBIT	RATION: ANY	REFERENCES MADE TO ARE ENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN	BITRATION OR NY INTEREST
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI- TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOOKUY

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15015

REQ NUMBER

P/	(QE
	4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6H-p +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FØ8. FREIGHT TERMS 05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/04/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY HOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. Babcock Fence Company BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME WV031115 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 896 2211 2010 TITLE

MILLEN DESCRIPTION TO DEC. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ADOLE LABELED MENDOD

31-1246960



YEZOOR RODZEV RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP15015

289E 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

@H-₽-F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	s	HIP VIA			ОВ		FREIGHTTERMS
05/09/						··········			*******************************		
BID OPENING DATE		06/04/				<b>B</b> .	ID C	PENING	<u>TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*************	*****		<u>, (1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1</u>					<u> 1900 (1900) (1</u>		
-	PURL TO	WORKS	. WHF	RF TH	F COST	TS MORI	F TL	IAN SEN	,000 AN	ח.	
									STEEL I		
	1	I							OUNDS O		
	STEEL	ARE RE	QUIRE	D, TH	E STATE	WILL A	ACCE	EPT ONL	Y ALUMI	NUM	
W	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PROI	DUCED II	N T	HE UNIT	ED STAT	ES.	
	,								PURCHAS		
					ì				MADE OF		
					l				COST O		
	1		1		1				10,000		
	PUUNDS	UF 51	EEL A	KE US	ED IN P	UBLIC	WUKK	S PRUJ	EUIS.		
	FORETC	и мапе	ДІНМ	TNIIM .	GLASS	UB CIE	F1	ארחוורד	S MAY B	F	
	1	- 6							S IS FO		
	1				1				E IF IT		
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	R THA	N THE E	ID PRIO	CE F	OR FOR	EIGN MA	DE	
	PRODUC	TS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC AL	UMINUM	, GL	ASS OR	STEEL		
	1	1							STANTIA		
	ì	ž.			ŧ				STATES		
									SUPPLIE	D	
	i	. 1			i	30% 0		JKE HIG	HEK TM		<b>V</b>
	PKICE	IHAN I	HE FU	KEIGN	MADE F	RODUCTS	٥.				
	TE. PR	TOR TO	THE	Δ₩ΔŖŊ	OF A C	CONTRAC	T IIN	NDER TH	E ABOVE		
									ING UNI		
						A BID					
									ND LOWE	R	
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC	PRODUC	TS,	THE SP	ENDING		
	i	)			:	IG, A R					
	1		1		)				PRODUC	TS.	
						THEIR			Y ARE		
	SUPPLY	ING FO	KE I GN	ALUM	INUM, 6	GLASS OF	K SI	IEEL.			
	REV. 3	/88									
The second of th	RLV+ J.				**********************	***************************************		annad a strange and a second and a second and a second disease of the desire	\$\$\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta\delta	*******	
	AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST	BE SUB	TIM	TED TO:			
		***************************************		o see se	VERSE SINE	An Tennal XII	norani	DITIONS	Proposition of the control of the	3700000000	
SIGNATURE				OEE ME	venoe olue r	OR TERMS AN TELEPHON		WHO INS	To	ATE	
							······				
TITLE		FB	11/1					AD	DRESS CHAP	VGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP15015

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Babcock Fence Company 214 Riverview Lane Lowell, OH 45744

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/04/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15015 BID OPENING DATE: 06/04/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 0896227 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR 740 896 2211 2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP15015

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

## BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	10	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, eight (8) feet in length.	542.84	5A28.40
2.0	10	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, ten (10) feet in length.	572.84	5728.40
3.0	10	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, twelve (12) feet in length.	604.04	6040.40
4.0	10	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, four (4) feet in length. Pedestrian gate.	462.60	4626,00
5.0	500	Treated wooden vertical gate, corner, and intermediate post, six (6) inch Min. diameter, eight (8) foot Min. length.	# <sub>100</sub> .00	50,000.0°
6.0	1,500	Treated wooden vertical line post, and horizontal brace post four (4) inch Min. diameter, seven and one half (7 ½) foot Min. length.	36.50	
7.0	15,000	Typical woven wire line fence, forty seven (47) inch height, ten (10) strands, top and bottom stays ten (10) gauge min., vertical stays eleven (11) gauge min. and six (6) inch spacing.	1.25	18750.09
8.0	15,000	Typical standard barbed wire, fifteen and one half (15 ½) gauge, four (4) point barbs at five (5) inch centers.	.33	1950.00
		TOTAL		150,273,20

#### NOTE:

- 1. All items must be bid and bid in unit measure specified in the quantity column.
- 2. Quantities are for bidding purposes only.
- 3. All equipment used must be in good operable condition and be readily available.
- 4. All materials must have approval from a DEP representative.
- 5. Labor for operating equipment and installing materials shall be incidental to each item.
- 6. Labor The contractor shall pay the West Virginia State Division of Labor Wage Rates as established in the county in which the work is being performed. Code 21-5A-1 ET SEQ.

# SUR6007216 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



	AIA Document A310
	Bid Bond
KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, that we
Babcock Fence Company	
214 Riverview Lane Lowell	OH 45744
as Principal, hereinafter ca	led the Principal, and State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company 518 East Broad Street Columbus OH 43215
a corporation duly organiz as Surety, hereinafter calle	d under the laws of the State of <sup>OH</sup> d the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
State of West Virginia Purchas	ng Division
as Obligee, hereinafter Five thousand	called the Obligee, in the sum of $\frac{5.00}{}$ % of the bid, not to exceed Dollars (\$ 5,000.00
heirs, executors, administr WHEREAS, the Principal I purchase and installation of fencing	tors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
with the Obligee in accord bidding or Contract Docun the prompt payment of lat Principal to enter such Co- not to exceed the penalty Obligee may in good faith	Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Connce with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in ents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and rand material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of tract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference of between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligations to remain in full force and effect.
Signed and sealed this	day of June , 2010
don't (Witness	(Signature and Title
	State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company
	Edd: Surety) Ans

Attorney-In-Fact

## STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY COLUMBUS, OHIO

## **CERTIFIED COPY**

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS SPECIFIC TO:

Bond No. SUR6007216 Bond Amount. 5,000.00 Bond Date: 06/04/2010

Form 18-C Cert.

Bond Description: State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

POWER OF ATTORNEY
Know All Men By These Presents, That STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal offices in the City of Columbus Ohio, does hereby by these presents make, constitute and appoint Tonya Elaine Tullius
of Marietta and State of OH
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in- Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver the bond described above, subject to the limitation that the penalty of the bond shall n exceed    Five thousand   (\$ 5,000.00   )
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if the bond was signed by the duly authorized officer of the Company, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. This Powe of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 8th day of May 1970:
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company, that any two (2) of the following officers of the Company, viz: the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any assistant Treasurer, shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-In-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, consents of surety or other written obligations In the nature thereof; and any such bond, undertaking, recognizance, consent of surety or written obligation In the nature thereof shall be valid and binding upon the Company when duly executed and sealed, If a seal Is required, by such attorney-in-fact or agent pursuar to and within the limits of the authority granted by his power of attorney.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any two (2) officers may remove any such Attorney-in-Fact or Agent and revoke the power and authority given to him.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any two (2) of the following officers of the Company, viz: the President any Vice President any Assistant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any assistant Treasurer, shall have the power and authority to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, consents of surety or other written obligations in the nature thereof; which the business of the Company may require, and any such bond, undertaking recognizance consent of surety or written obligation in the nature thereof "I be valid and binding upon the Company when duly executed and sealed, if a seal is required.
This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Boar of Directors of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting called and held on the 8th day of May, 1970:
BE IT RESOLVED, that the signature of the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and any assistant Treasurer and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, consent of surety or written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
In Witness Whereof, the Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers and its corporate seal
to be hereunto affixed this 1st day of April, 2010
STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
By: Paul F Nordman Vice President/Director of Rusiness Insurance
Paul E. Nordman, Vice President/Director of Business Insurance

Larry D. Williams, Vice President/Director of Middle Market Operations

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:
On thisIst day of April, A.D., <u>2010,</u> before me personally came  Paul E. Nordman and Larry D. Williams  to me known who being
duly sworn, did depose and say that they are  Assistant Vice Presidents
respectively of STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that they know the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company and that they signed their names, respectively, by like order.
Held Home
Notary Public
Hal D. Thompson, Attorney At Law Notary Public – State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Date Sec. 147.03 R.C.
CERTIFICATE
1, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio Corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney is in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that The Resolutions of the Board of Directors set forth in the power of attorney are now in force.
Signed and sealed at Columbus, Ohio, this _04day of _June 2010
$\Lambda$

John A. Couger

REQ No.	DEP15015
REQ No.	DESCRIPTION

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Bakgck Fenge Company
Authorized Signature:
State of OHIO
County of Washington, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 4th day of, 2010.
My Commission expires February 12th, 2014
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC dented Republic